Sponsor: ROBERT J. GOLEC

ORDINANCE NO. 7703

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A NON REVERTING FUND FOR THE COLLECTION OF CLEAN AIR ACT - TITLE V OPERATION PERMIT FEES.

WHEREAS, The City has enacted Ordinances regulating sources of air pollution and requiring those sources to obtain Operation Permits for a fee; and

WHEREAS, the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the Indiana Department of Environmental Management require by statute, rule or regulation, the use of Clean Air Act, Title V Operation Permit Fees to be utilized solely to cover operation permit program costs incurred; and

WHEREAS, a fund must be established to collect the fees generated by the issuance of operation permits and those fees shall be utilized to solely cover the expenses associated with the air pollution operation permit program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond:

- 1. A non reverting fund designated the "Environmental Management Special Fund Title V Operation Permit Fees" shall be established for the collection of operation permit fees.
- 2. The funds in the Environmental Management Special Fund Permit Fees shall be used solely to support the Operation Permit Fee Program as it relates to operation permit fees

collected by the Hammond Department of Environmental Management.

3. That the accounts shall be set up as follows:

Revenue:

Account# Account Name 1994 Total

249-322.09-94 Title V 327,644.00

ORDINANCE NO. 7703

Expense:

Account# Account Name 1994 Total		
249-411.00-014-94 249-413.01-014-94	Salaries/Longevity FICA 17,175.00	224,448.00
249-413.02-014-94 249-413.03-014-94	PERF 20,205.00 Unemployment 1,49	1.00
249-413.04-014-94 249-421.00-014-94	Health Insurance Office Supplies	•
249-422.00-014-94 249-432.00-014-94	Operating Supplies Communication/Trans	
249-433.00-014-94 249-436.00-014-94	Printing/Advertising Repairs & Maintenan	_
249-439.00-014-94 249-440.00-014-94	Other Services 504. Capital Outlays	00 19,954.00

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Common Council that this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after passage, signing by the President of the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

/S/ ROBERT A. MARKOVICH
ROBERT A. MARKOVICH VICE - President

ATTEST:

/S/ <u>GERALD BOBOS</u>

Gerald Bobos, City Clerk

PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond to the Mayor of said City for his approval on the

<u>29TH</u> day of <u>JUNE</u>, 1994.

/S/ <u>GERALD BOBOS</u> Gerald Bobos, City Clerk

The foregoing Ordinance No. $\underline{7703}$ consisting of two (2) typewritten pages, including this page was approved by the Mayor on the 6TH day of JULY, 1994.

/S/ <u>DUANE W. DEDELOW, JR.</u>
Duane W. Dedelow, Jr., Mayor
City of Hammond, Indiana

PASSED by the Common Council on the <u>27TH</u> day of <u>JUNE</u>, 1993 and <u>APPROVED</u>, by the Mayor on the <u>6TH</u> day of <u>JULY</u>, 1994.

/S/ <u>GERALD BOBOS</u> Gerald Bobos, City Clerk